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BEFORE THE CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 

In re: NTE Connecticut, LLC application 

for a Certificate of Environmental 

Compatibility and Public Need for the 

construction, maintenance, and operation of 

a 550-megawatt dual-fuel combined cycle 

electric generating facility and associated 

electrical interconnection switchyard 

located at 180 and 189 Lake Road, 

Killingly, Connecticut 

 

Docket No. 470 

 

Filed: March 16, 2017 

 

JOINT REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE 

 

On March 3, 2017, the Connecticut Siting Council (the “Council”) reopened the 

evidentiary record in the above-referenced matter for the limited purpose of introducing evidence 

related to the results of the Forward Capacity Auction conducted by ISO-New England (ISO-

NE) on February 6, 2017 (FCA 11), and granted Not Another Power Plant, Wyndham Land 

Trust, and Connecticut Fund for the Environment’s joint request for administrative notice of 

ISO-NE’s Press Release, dated February 9, 2017, summarizing the results of FCA 11.   

On February 28, 2017, pursuant to the Federal Power Act (FPA) and ISO-NE’s tariff, 

ISO-NE submitted a formal filing to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) in 

FERC docket ER17-1073-000 describing in greater detail, and seeking approval pursuant to FPA 

Section 205 of, the results of FCA 11.  Not Another Power Plant, The Wyndham Land Trust, 

Connecticut Fund for the Environment, and Sierra Club respectfully request that the Council take 

administrative notice of ISO-NE’s February 28, 2017 FCA Results Filing in FERC docket ER17-

1073-000, which is provided as an attachment to this filing.  
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 16th day of March, 2017. 

      

 

/s/ John Bashaw____________________ 

John Bashaw 

Mary Mintel Miller 

Counsel for Not Another Power Plant, and 

Wyndham Land Trust 

Reid and Riege, P.C. 

One Financial Plaza 

Hartford, CT  06103 

(860) 240-1053 

jbashaw@rrlawpc.com 

mmiller@rrlawpc.com 

 

Supervising attorney for 

Joshua Berman, admitted pro hac vice 

Staff Attorney 

Sierra Club 

50 F St. NW, 8th Floor 

Washington, DC 20001 

(202) 650-6062  

Josh.berman@sierraclub.org 

 

/s/ John Looney____________________ 

John Looney, Esq.  

Roger Reynolds, Esq. 

Connecticut Fund for the Environment 

900 Chapel St., Upper Mezzanine 

New Haven, CT 06510 

jlooney@ctenvironment.org 

rreynolds@ctenvironment.org 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing document was electronically mailed to the 

following service list on March 16, 2017:  

 

 

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq. 

Earl W. Phillips, Jr., Esq. 

Robinson & Cole LLP 

280 Trumbull Street 

Hartford, CT 06103-3597 

kbaldwin@rc.com 

ephillips@rc.com 

  Mark Mirabito, Vice President 

NTE Connecticut, LLC 

24 Cathedral Place, Ste. 300 

St. Augustine, FL 32804 

mmirabito@nteenergy.com 

kec.notices@nteenergy.com 

Chris Rega, Senior Vice President 

Engineering & Construction 

NTE Energy, LLC 

800 South Street, Ste. 620 

Waltham, MA 02453 

crega@nteenergy.com 

Sean Hendricks 

Town Manager 

Town of Killingly 

172 Main Street 

Killingly, CT 06239 

shendricks@killinglyct.org 

 

 

 
Josh Berman, admitted pro hac vice 

Counsel for Sierra Club   


